
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3040 

ANSWERED ON 29.03.2022 

 

DEMAND AND SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY IN THE COUNTRY 

 

3040  SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether Government has conducted any assessment of the supply and demand of 

electricity and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; 

 

(b)  the estimated requirement of electricity in the country in the year 2022; 

 

(c)  the quantity of electricity likely to be available from the existing and ongoing projects in 

the country; 

 

(d)  whether Government has disbursed ₹ 8,000 crore to Karnataka for new power 

generation units to meet the shortage of electricity and if so, the details thereof, State/UT- 

wise; and 

 

(e)  the details of power projects to be set up by Government for the next five years, 

project-wise and State/UT-wise? 

 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY  

 

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 

 

(a) :  Central Electricity Authority (CEA) conducts Electric Power Survey (EPS) of the 

country every five years for estimating the electricity demand of the country on medium and long 

term basis as obligated under Section 73(a) of the Electricity Act, 2003. The 19
th

 Electric Power 

Survey (EPS) Report covers electricity demand projection for the year 2016-17 to 2026-27 as well as 

perspective electricity demand projection for the years 2031-32 and 2036-37 for each State/UT. The 

details of State/UT-wise estimated/assessed electricity requirement of the country, from the year 

2022-23 to 2026-27 and for perspective years 2031-32 and 2036-37, as per the 19
th

 EPS, are given at 

Annexure-I. 

 

 (b) :  The State-wise energy requirements and energy supplied during the current year 

2021-22 (upto February, 2022) are given at Annexure-II. 
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(c) :   As per the recent assessment, the All India Gross Electricity Generation is expected to 

be 1644 BU (Billion Units) during the year 2022-23. 

 

(d):  As per information received from Power Company of Karnataka Limited (PCKL), 

one gas based Power Project - Yelahanka CCPP of 370 MW, is under construction in Karnataka and 

is likely to be commissioned in May, 2022. Further, the details of Power Supply Position in the State 

of Karnataka during the year 2021-22 (period April, 2021 to February, 2022), as reported by the 

State power utilities to CEA, are given as under: 

 

 

 

Year 

ENERGY [in Million Units (MU)] 

Energy  

Requirement 

Energy Supplied Energy Not Supplied 

 

(MU) (MU) (MU) (%) 

2021-22  

(upto February, 2022)* 

64,396 64,382 14 0.0 

  * Provisional                                                                                                                      

 

It may be seen from the above that the overall power supply position has been 

comfortable in the State of Karnataka during the current year 2021-22 (period April, 2021 to 

February, 2022) with Energy Supplied being almost commensurate to the Energy Requirement. 

 

(e) :   The project-wise and State/UT-wise details of Under Construction Thermal and 

Hydro Power Projects, which are likely to be commissioned in the next five years, are given at 

Annexure-III and Annexure-IV respectively. The details of Under Construction Nuclear Power 

Projects are given at Annexure-V. 

 

*********** 
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ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION    

NO.  3040 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 29.03.2022 

************** 

Assessment of Electrical Energy Requirement (MU) (Ex Bus) as per 19
th

EPS 

States/UTs 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2031-32 2036-37 

Delhi 38997 40224 41557 42904 44267 51850 61085 

Haryana 66747 70333 75110 80239 85743 105853 126074 

Himachal Pradesh 12360 12876 13417 13983 14576 17752 21745 

Jammu & Kashmir 19963 21161 22433 23795 25254 32445 38941 

Punjab 76826 81369 86027 90789 95658 119111 143104 

Rajasthan 95782 101200 108808 117219 126290 161606 199552 

Uttar Pradesh 159412 167731 176477 185674 195323 234290 284645 

Uttarakhand 20687 22029 23438 24920 26480 32487 38451 

Chandigarh 2388 2475 2566 2659 2756 3309 4020 

Northern Region 493162 519399 549833 582182 616345 758701 917617 

Goa 5855 6120 6389 6660 6932 8170 9630 

Gujarat 144186 152475 160989 169732 178693 226797 274401 

Chhattisgarh 40155 42661 45315 48146 51088 63714 76664 

Madhya Pradesh 104772 109727 114765 120027 125394 154559 183762 

Maharashtra 200288 211307 223171 235949 249628 308842 364213 

D. & N. Haveli 9920 10513 11120 11741 12373 15627 18813 

Daman & Diu 2855 3006 3166 3337 3517 4331 5334 

Western Region 508032 535810 564915 595591 627624 782039 932817 

Andhra Pradesh 84429 90794 97181 104072 111485 145148 180190 

Telangana 88130 91836 95776 99945 104345 128412 158055 

Karnataka 90381 95042 99916 105017 110368 136480 161798 

Kerala 32861 34393 35964 37582 39357 46788 55630 

Tamil Nadu 144145 152357 161349 170822 180989 217952 262507 

Puducherry 3809 3959 4114 4279 4448 5368 6479 

Southern Region 443754 468380 494301 521717 550992 680149 824657 

Bihar 41208 43926 46735 50717 54363 68374 82978 

Jharkhand 32209 33850 35544 37354 39252 47714 58001 

Odisha 33172 34163 35219 36326 37453 42903 49786 

West Bengal 72222 75264 78463 81915 85590 103722 125708 

Sikkim 669 702 737 773 810 952 1095 

Eastern Region 179480 187906 196698 207085 217468 263665 317567 

Assam 15164 16355 17631 18998 20462 26882 32906 

Manipur 2300 2515 2760 3020 3300 4513 5773 

Meghalaya 2667 2771 2900 3036 3177 3654 4218 

Nagaland 1200 1275 1356 1441 1524 1802 2086 

Tripura 1661 1731 1796 1866 1930 2301 2779 

Arunachal Pradesh 1669 1863 2081 2326 2601 4202 5814 

Mizoram 937 1013 1095 1181 1307 1760 2210 

North E. Region 25598 27523 29619 31869 34301 45114 55787 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 

504 535 566 598 632 777 932 

Lakshadweep 64 66 68 70 73 86 101 

ALL INDIA 1650594 1739618 1836001 1939111 2047434 2530531 3049478 

 

*************** 
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ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION    

NO.  3040 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 29.03.2022 

************** 
 The details of actual Power Supply Position in the various States/UTs of the country during the current year 

2021-22 (period April, 2021 to February, 2022) 

    State / April, 2021  to February,2022 (Provisional for February,2022) 

System / Energy Requirement Energy Supplied Energy not Supplied 

Region ( MU ) ( MU ) ( MU ) ( % ) 

Chandigarh 1,498 1,498 0 0.0 

Delhi 28,867 28,861 6 0.0 

Haryana 51,068 50,879 189 0.4 

Himachal Pradesh 11,080 11,053 27 0.2 

UT of J&K and Ladakh 18,097 16,718 1,380 7.6 

Punjab 58,328 57,924 404 0.7 

Rajasthan 81,625 81,215 410 0.5 

Uttar Pradesh 1,18,536 1,17,441 1,095 0.9 

Uttarakhand 14,120 14,049 70 0.5 

Northern Region 3,83,220 3,79,639 3,581 0.9 

Chhattisgarh 28,654 28,620 34 0.1 

Gujarat 1,12,485 1,12,127 358 0.3 

Madhya Pradesh 78,365 78,319 46 0.1 

Maharashtra 1,55,819 1,55,819 0 0.0 

Daman & Diu  2,362 2,353 9 0.4 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 6,241 6,237 4 0.1 

Goa 4,032 4,026 6 0.1 

Western Region 3,87,957 3,87,499 458 0.1 

Andhra Pradesh 61,539 61,415 124 0.2 

Telangana 62,462 62,452 10 0.0 

Karnataka 64,396 64,382 14 0.0 

Kerala 23,953 23,946 7 0.0 

Tamil Nadu 99,259 99,250 9 0.0 

Puducherry 2,633 2,633 0 0.0 

Lakshadweep (#) 50 50 0 0.0 

Southern Region 3,14,241 3,14,077 164 0.1 

Bihar 33,265 32,877 388 1.2 

DVC 21,650 21,647 3 0.0 

Jharkhand 10,090 9,641 449 4.4 

Odisha 34,757 34,753 4 0.0 

West Bengal 49,002 48,951 51 0.1 

Sikkim 550 550 0 0.0 

Andaman- Nicobar (#) 308 300 8 2.5 

Eastern Region 1,49,314 1,48,420 895 0.6 

Arunachal Pradesh 791 791 1 0.1 

Assam 9,960 9,941 19 0.2 

Manipur 931 930 1 0.1 

Meghalaya 2,057 2,043 13 0.7 

Mizoram 601 589 12 1.9 

Nagaland 787 786 1 0.1 

Tripura (*) 1,455 1,455 0 0.0 

North-Eastern Region 16,581 16,535 47 0.3 

All India 12,51,314 12,46,170 5,144 0.4 

(#)- Lakshadweep and Andaman & Nicobar Islands are stand-alone systems,  power supply position of these does 

not form part of regional requirement and energy supplied. 

(*)- Excludes energy exported to Bangladesh. 

NOTE:  Power Supply Position Report has been compiled based on the data furnished by State Utilities/ 

Electricity Departments. The MU figures have been rounded off to nearest unit place. 

 

************** 
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ANNEXURE-III 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION    

NO.  3040 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 29.03.2022 

************** 
State-wise details of  active Under Construction Thermal Power Projects in the country 

Sl. 

No.  

Project Name  Sector Implementing  

Agency 

LOA 

Date 

Unit 

No 

Cap. 

(MW) 

Anticipated 

Trial Run 

(as per 

Project 

Authority) 

Andhra Pradesh             

1 Dr. Narla Tata 

Rao TPS   St-V  

STATE SECTOR APGENCO Dec-15 U-1 800 Apr-22 

2 Sri 

Damodaram 

Sanjeevaiah 

TPP St-II  

STATE SECTOR APPDCL (JV 

of APGENCO 

& ILFS) 

Nov-15 U-1 800 Mar-22 

  Total         1600   

Bihar             

3 Barh STPP-I  CENTRAL 

SECTOR 

NTPC Mar-05 U-2 660 Oct-22 

U-3 660 Jul-23 

4 Buxar TPP CENTRAL 

SECTOR 

SJVN Jun-19 U-1 660 Jun-23 

U-2 660 Dec-23 

  Total         2640   

Jharkhand             

5 North 

Karanpura 

STPP 

CENTRAL 

SECTOR 

NTPC Feb-14 U-1 660 Apr-22 

U-2 660 May-23 

U-3 660 Jan-24 

6 Patratu STPP  CENTRAL 

SECTOR 

PVUNL (JV of 

NTPC & 

Jharkhand 

Bidyut Vitran 

Nigam Ltd.) 

Mar-18 U-1 800 Feb-24 

U-2 800 Aug-24 

U-3 800 Feb-25 

  Total         4380   

Karnataka             

7 Yelahanka 

CCPP  

STATE SECTOR KPCL Nov-15 GT+

ST 

370 May-22 

  Total         370   

Maharashtra             

8 Bhusawal TPS STATE SECTOR MAHAGENCO Jan-18 U-6 660 Jun-23 

  Total         660   

Odisha             

9 Rourkela PP-II 

Expansion * 

CENTRAL 

SECTOR 

NSPCL (JV of 

NTPC & 

SAIL) 

May-16 U-1 250 Mar-22* 

  Total         250   
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Tamil Nadu             

10 Ennore SCTPP STATE SECTOR TANGEDCO Sep-14 U-1 660 Dec-23 

U-2 660 Apr-24 

11 North Chennai 

TPP St-III  

STATE SECTOR TANGEDCO Jan-16 U-1 800 Oct-22 

12 Uppur Super 

Critical TPP  

STATE SECTOR TANGEDCO Feb-16 U-1 800 On hold 

U-2 800 On hold 

13 Udangudi 

STPP Stage I 

STATE SECTOR TANGEDCO Dec-17 U-1 660 May-23 

U-2 660 Jul-23 

  Total         5040   

Telangana             

14 Telangana 

STPP St- I  

CENTRAL 

SECTOR 

NTPC Feb-16 U-1 800 Jul-22 

U-2 800 Oct-22 

15 Yadadri TPS STATE SECTOR TSGENCO Oct-17 U-1 800 Feb-23 

U-2 800 Mar-23 

U-3 800 Apr-23 

U-4 800 May-23 

U-5 800 Jun-23 

  Total         5600   

Uttar Pradesh             

16 Ghatampur 

TPP 

CENTRAL 

SECTOR 

NUPPL (JV of 

NLC and 

UPRVUNL) 

Aug-16 U-1 660 Oct-22 

U-2 660 Feb-23 

U-3 660 Jun-23 

17 Khurja SCTPP CENTRAL 

SECTOR 

THDC Aug-19 U-1 660 Jan-24 

U-2 660 Jul-24 

18 Jawaharpur 

STPP 

STATE SECTOR UPRVUNL Dec-16 U-1 660 Apr-23 

U-2 660 Oct-23 

19 Obra-C STPP STATE SECTOR UPRVUNL Dec-16 U-1 660 Oct-22 

U-2 660 May-23 

20 Panki TPS 

Extn. 

STATE SECTOR UPRVUNL Mar-18 U-1 660 May-23 

  Total         6600   

West Bengal             

21 Sagardighi 

Thermal Power 

Plant Ph-III 

STATE SECTOR WBPDCL Dec-18 U-1 660 Jan-24 

  Total         660   

  Grand Total         27800   

*Rourkela TPP-II Expansion is a captive power project  

 

************** 
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ANNEXURE-IV 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION    

NO.  3040 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 29.03.2022 

************** 

 
List of Hydro Electric Projects (above 25 MW) under implementation in the country-State / UT-wise. 

Sl. 

No 

Name of Scheme 

Sector District 
I.C.                      

( No. X MW.) 

Cap. Under   

Execution 

(MW) 

River/Basin 
Date of finish/ 

commissioning 
(Executing Agency) 

  Andhra Pradesh             

1 Polavaram 

(APGENCO/                      

Irrigation Dept., A.P.) 

State East & West 

Godavari 

12x80 960.00 Godavari/EFR 2024-26 

  Sub-total: Andhra 

Pradesh 

      960.00     

  Arunachal Pradesh             

2 Subansiri Lower 

(NHPC) # 

Central Lower 

Subansiri 

8x250 2000.00 Subansiri/ 

Brahmaputra  

2022-24          

(Aug'23)**  

  Sub-total: Arunachal Pradesh   2000.00     

  Assam             

3 Lower Kopli (APGCL) State DimaHasao&

Karbi 

Anglong 

2x55+2x2.5+1x5 120.00 Kopili 2024-25     

(Jun'24) 

  Sub-total: Assam       120.00     

  Himachal Pradesh             

4 Parbati St. II (NHPC) Central Kullu 4x200 800.00 Parbati/Beas/ 

Indus 

2022-23     

(Mar'23)   

5 Luhri-I (SJVN) Central Kullu/Shimla 2x80+2x25 210.00 Satluj/Indus  2025-26    

(Jan'26) 

6 Dhaulasidh (SJVN) Central Hamirpur/ 

Kangra 

2x33 66.00 Beas 2025-26     

(May'25) 

7 Uhl-III (BVPCL) State Mandi 3x33.33 100.00 Uhl/Beas/ 

Indus 

2023-24        

(Dec'23) 

8 Shongtong Karcham 

(HPPCL) 

State Kinnaur 3x150 450.00 Satluj/ Indus  2024-25    

(Mar'25) 

9 BajoliHoli (GMR) Private Chamba 3x60 180.00 Ravi/ Indus  2021-22          

(Mar'22) 

10 Tidong-I             

(Statkraft IPL) 

Private Kinnaur 100.00 100.00 Tidong/Satluj/In

dus  

2022-23   

(Oct'22) 

11 Kutehr                  (JSW 

Energy Ltd) 

Private Chamba 3x80 240.00 Ravi/ Indus  2025-26   

(Nov'25) 

12 TangnuRomai (TRPG) Private Shimla 44.00 44.00 Pabbar/Tons/ 

Yamuna/ Ganga  

2024-25 * 

  Sub-total: Himachal Pradesh   2190.00     

  UT of Jammu & 

Kashmir 

            

13 PakalDul (CVPPL) Central Kishtwar 4x250 1000.00 Marusadar/ 

Chenab / 

Indus 

2025-26   

(July'25) 

14 Parnai (JKSPDC) State Poonch 3x12.5 37.50 Jhelum/ Indus 2023-24      

(Dec'23) 

15 Kiru               (CVPPL) Central Kishtwar 4x156 624.00 Chenab/ Indus 2024-25   

(Aug.'24) 

16 Lower Kalnai 

(JKSPDC) 

State Kishtwar 2x24 48.00 Chenab/ Indus   2025-26 *     

17 Ratle (RHEPPL / 

NHPC) 

Central Kishtwar 4x205 + 1x30 850.00 Chenab/Indus 2025-26    

(Feb'26) 

  Sub-total: Jammu & Kashmir   2559.50     
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  Kerala             

18 Pallivasal (KSEB) State Idukki 2x30 60.00 Mudirapuzha/ Periyar/ 

Baypore Periyar/ WFR 

2022-23     

(Sept'22) 

19 Thottiyar (KSEB) State Idukki 1x30+1x10 40.00 Thottiyar/ Periyar/ 

/ Baypore Periyar/ WFR 

2022-23     

(Dec'22) 

  Sub-total: Kerala   100.00     

  Madhya Pradesh             

20 
Maheshwar 

(SMHPCL) 
Private 

Khargone & 

Khandwa 
10x40 400.00 Narmada/CIRS 2023-24 * 

  Sub-total: Madhya Pradesh   400.00     

  Maharashtra             

21 
Koyna Left Bank 

(WRD,MAH) 
State Satara 2x40 80.00 Koyna/ Krishna/EFR 2025-26 * 

  Sub-total: Maharashtra   80.00     

  Punjab             

22 Shahpurkandi (PSPCL/ 

Irrigation Deptt.Pb.) 

State Gurdaspur 3x33+3x33+1x8 206.00 Ravi/ Indus  2024-25          

(Aug'24) 

  Sub-total: Punjab       206.00     

  Sikkim             

23 Teesta St. VI NHPC Central South Sikkim 4x125 500.00 Teesta/Brahmaputra  2023-24    

(Mar'24)  

24 Rangit-IV (NHPC) Central West Sikkim 3x40 120.00 Rangit/ Teesta/ 

Brahmaputra  

2024-25   

(May'24) 

25 Bhasmey (Gati 

Infrastructure) 

Private East Sikkim 2x25.5 51.00 Rangpo/ Teesta/ 

Brahmaputra  

2024-25* 

26 Rangit-II (Sikkim 

Hydro) 

Private West Sikkim 2x33 66.00 Greater Rangit/ Teesta/ 

Brahmaputra  

2024-25 * 

27 Panan (Himagiri) Private North Sikkim 4x75 300.00 Rangyongchu/ Teesta/ 

Brahmaputra 

2025-26 * 

  Sub-total: Sikkim       1037.00     

  Tamil Nadu             

28 Kundah Pumped 

Storage Phase-I,II&III) 

State Nilgiris 4x125 500.00 Kundah/Bhavani/        

Cauvery/EFR 

2023-24              

(Mar'24) 

  Sub-total: Tamil Nadu      500.00     

  Uttarakhand             

29 VishnugadPipalkoti 

(THDC) 

Central Chamoli 4x111 444.00 Alaknanada/Ganga  2024-25     

(Jun'24) 

30 Naitwar Mori (SJVNL) Central Uttarkashi 2x30 60.00 Tons/Yamuna/Ganga 2022-23               

(Dec'22) 

31 TapovanVishnugad 

(NTPC) 

Central Chamoli 4x130 520.00 Dhauliganga / 

Alaknanada& /Ganga  

2024-25     

(Jun'24) 

32 Vyasi (UJVNL) State Dehradun 2x60 120.00 Yamuna/Ganga 2021-22    

(Mar'22) 

33 Tehri PSS (THDC) Central TehriGarhwa

l 

4x250 1000.00 Bhilangna/Bhagirathi/ 

Ganga  

2022-24***     

(Jun'23) 

34 LataTapovan (NTPC) Central Chamoli 3x57 171.00 Dhauliganga 

/Alaknanada& Ganga  

2025-26* 

35 PhataByung (LANCO) Private Rudraprayag 2x38 76.00 Mandakini/Alaknanda 

Ganga  

2024-25 * 

  Sub-total: Uttarakhand   2391.00     

  West Bengal             

36 Rammam-III (NTPC) Central Darjeeling 3x40 120.00 Rammam/ 

Rangit/Teesta 

Brahmaputra  

2024-25     

(Dec'24) 

  Sub-total: West Bengal      120.00     

  Total:        12663.50     

* The Project is presently stalled. Commissioning is  subject to immediate restart of works. 

** 2 units (500 MW) likely during 2022-23 & 6 units (1500 MW) during 2023-24. 

*** 2 units (500 MW) likely during 2022-23 & 2 units (500 MW) during 2023-24. 

# Part of the project lies in Dhemaji district of Assam. 
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ANNEXURE-V 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION    

NO.  3040 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 29.03.2022 

************** 

 

The details of Under Construction Nuclear Power Projects 

State Location Project Capacity(MW) 

Gujarat Kakrapar KAPP-3
$
& 4 2x700 

Rajasthan Rawatbhatta RAPP 7 & 8 2x700 

Tamil Nadu 
Kudunkulam 

KKNPP-3&4 2x1000 

KKNPP-5&6 2x1000 

Kalpakkam PFBR
#
 1x500 

Haryana Gorakhpur GHAVP-1&2 2x700 

‘$’KAPP-3 (700 MW) has been connected to the grid on January 10, 2021. 

        ‘#’being implemented by BHAVINI. 
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